
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †591

ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021


Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme


†591. SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the names of the projects sanctioned during the last three years under

Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme;


(b) the number of projects out of them completed safer; and


(c) the names of the projects not being completed within their scheduled time out of the above mentioned sanctioned projects?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR }


(a) The Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) was operational from

2010-11 to 2015-16, wherein a total of sixty-two sports infrastructure projects got sanctioned.


(b) Out of the sixty-two projects sanctioned under USIS, forty-one have been completed and ten foreclosed/cancelled.


(c) The list containing names of eleven projects which have not been completed within the stipulated time and are still under progress is at

Annexure.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †591 ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021 REGARDING

“URBAN SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRIMATI

RANJEETA KOLI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


S.

No.

Name of State /

Union Territory

Name of the project

1. Assam Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall SAI SAG

Centre, S.S. Stadium, Tinsukia.

2. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at Gauhati

University, Guwahati.

3.  Himachal

Pradesh

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Luhnoo

Ground, Bilaspur.

4. Kerala Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at

Pathanamthitta.

5. Nagaland Construction of Multipurpose Indoor at Dimapur.

6. Laying of Synthetic Football Turf at Jalukie, Peren

District.

7. Odisha Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at

Ravenshaw University, Cuttack, Odisha.

8. Rajasthan Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at Karauli.

9. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at Alwar.

10. Tamil Nadu Laying of Six Lane Synthetic Athletic Track in

Udhagamandalam.

11.  Jammu &

Kashmir

(Now UT of

Ladakh)

Construction of a Multipurpose Indoor Hall at Leh.


*****

